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Interim report Q2 2017  

Strong growth in both Revenues and EBITDA 
 

Interim period (Jan-June 2017) 

 Revenue increased by 9% to MEUR 33.4 (30.6)  

 B2B Revenue increased by 12% to MEUR 16.7  
(15.0) 

 EBIT amounted to MEUR 5.7 (5.2) 

 EBITDA increased by 11% to MEUR 6.3 (5.6)  

 EBITDA margin increased to 19% (18) 

 Earning after tax amounted to MEUR 5.4 (5.6) 

 Earnings per share, after tax, amounted to EUR 
0.12 (0.13) 

 First Time Depositors (FTDs) increased by 27% 
to 114 thousand (90) 

Second quarter (Apr-June 2017) 

 Revenue increased by 14% to MEUR 17.3 (15.2)  

 B2B Revenue increased by 19% to MEUR 8.9  
(7.5) 

 EBIT amounted to MEUR 3.3 (2.6) 

 EBITDA increased by 29% to MEUR 3.6 (2.8)  

 EBITDA margin increased to 21% (18.4) 

 Earnings after tax amounted to MEUR 2.9 (3.1) 

 Earnings per share, after tax, amounted to EUR 
0.06 (0.07) 

 First Time Depositors (FTDs) increased by 39% to 
60.3 thousand (43.4) 

 

Significant events during and after the second quarter 

 In May 2017, Aspire Global, re-domiciled to Malta. On May 23th 2017, the Company completed a 4:1 share split 
of its share capital and issued 31,495,740 new ordinary shares. In addition, on June 9th 2017 the Company 
changed its name from Aspire Global Limited to Aspire Global Plc. 

 On May 18th 2017, the Company’s Board of directors declared a dividend of EUR 6 million (EUR 0.14 per share) 
which was paid during June 2017. 

  On June 21st, 2017, Aspire Global Plc. held its Annual General Meeting in which Carl Klingberg and Fredrik 
Burvall were elected as members of the board. In addition, Carl Klingberg was elected as the Chairman of the 
board. 

 After the quarter, on July 11th, 2017, Aspire Global was listed for trading on the NASDAQ First North Premier in 
Stockholm, Sweden. The Offering Price had been set to SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of the 
Company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million after the completion of the Offering. The offering was significantly over-
subscribed and trading commenced on Tuesday July 11th. 

 Neolotto Ltd, a company owned 38% by Aspire Global, has been granted a nationwide license in Germany for 
charity lotteries. Shareholders in Neolotto have on 30 August 2017 decided to grant NeoLotto a convertible 
loan of €4,500 thousand for exploring this business potential already in 2017. Aspire Global’s part of the 
convertible loan amounts to € 2,250 thousand. 

Key Figures  
MEUR SECOND QUARTER (APR-JUN) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-JUN) FULL-YEAR  
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 
      

Revenue  17.3 15.2 33.4 30.6 61.0 

Distribution expenses 10.1 9.4 19.9 18.6 36.8 
Gaming Duties 0.6 0.6 1.3 1.4 2.6 

Administrative expenses 2.8 2.3 5.4 4.6 9.3 

EBITDA 3.6 2.8 6.3 5.6 11.4 

 

 



Letter from the CEO 

 
Aspire Global had continued growth during the second quarter; adding 60.3 thousand new users (FTDs) and two 
new partners as well as completing a comprehensive overhaul of our proprietary brand Karamba.com. In 

addition, five new brands were launched and four additional casino brands were migrated to our own platform. 
Revenues for the second quarter increased by 14% to EUR 17.3 million (15.2), primarily driven by the B2B-
segment which delivered impressive growth and strengthened Company EBITDA by 29% to EUR 3.6 million (2.8).  
 
A new chapter 
Aspire Global’s story began over a decade ago; as a B2C gaming brand. Today, we offer a unique B2B solution; 
operating with six licenses and more than 60 iGaming brands, with 140 dedicated employees in Malta and Israel. 
We are appreciated for our result focused approach; most recently demonstrated during the intense IPO-process 
where we put vigorous efforts into presenting Aspire Global to potential investors in the Swedish capital market. 
The response was overwhelming and I believe the excessive interest for subscribing to our shares confirms a high 
level of confidence in our strategy, unique offering and strong potential. We will do are foremost to meet the great 
expectations, starting with the second quarter performance.   
 
Continued strong growth 
Both business segments had continued growth in deposits and revenues, especially the B2B-segment where 
previous year’s deals contributed significantly to growth and increase in profitability for the Group as a whole. We 

launched five new brands and migrated four additional casino brands from two competing platforms to our own 
platform. These brands now operate at full capacity, demonstrating the strength of our platform, which is 
promising for similar events going forward. We also completed the initial integration of Minotauro Media; our first 
acquisition in which we obtained a stake of 30%. By acquiring operators and migrating their brands to our own 
platform, we wish to increase revenue, scale benefits and cash flows which could finance the remaining stake in 
partially acquired targets. We continue the integration of Minotauro Media, while staying open to similar 
attractive opportunities in line with our strategy. 
 
Going forward 
Since 2014 Aspire Global has focused on strengthening its position within the industry by developing and 
improving its B2B offering as well as growing the proprietary brands. Aspire Global has during this time managed 
to generate strong growth with very limited marketing expenditure towards new partners; achieving a compound 
annual growth rate in deposits of 30% and Net Gaming Revenue (NGR) of 22% since 2013. The Company is now in 
a position to leverage on the strong platform and position established during the last few years to accelerate 
Aspire Global’s growth; organically and through M&A. We are pleased to welcome so many new shareholders on 
this journey.  
 
Tsachi Maimon, CEO 
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Introduction to Aspire Global 

 
Aspire Global is based in Malta and offers platforms for online gaming. The Company was founded in 2005 and 
has since grown to 140 employees and revenues of 61 million euros in Net Gaming revenues (adjusted 2016). At 

present, 36 gaming operators use Aspire Global’s platform and last year nearly 180 thousand new players were 
added. The business has been profitable since its inception and all growth has been organic. 

 
Everything we do in Aspire Global, we are doing to enable our partners 
achieve their full potential 
Aspire Global is the ideal partner for casino operators as well as experts in marketing 
such as affiliates and media companies capable of generating large amounts of 
online traffic. For established online casino operators, Aspire Global’s iGaming 
solution provides the cost savings and scale benefits from joining a larger network as 
well as the opportunity to fully focus on marketing their casino brand. For experts in 
marketing, Aspire Global’s iGaming solution offers a way to monetise online traffic 
through a fully branded online casino where Aspire Global manages all regulatory, 
administrative, operational and technical aspects. 

 
B2B-offering 
Aspire Global is a B2B service provider for the iGaming market and offers its 
partners a full-service solution for launching and operating online casinos. With 
more than ten years of operational experience in managing casino networks and 
developing in-house proprietary technology, Aspire Global offers an iGaming 
solution which ensures that every aspect of the partners’ casinos, from regulation 
and compliance to payment processing, risk management, CRM, support and player 
value optimisation, runs as efficiently and effectively as possible, allowing the 
operators to fully focus on marketing their brand and generating traffic to the 
casino. Aspire Global’s partners bring the idea, the brand and the players, and Aspire 
Global completes it with the platform, services and the casino knowledge.  

 
Earnings from partners are generated from three separate streams; a fixed set-up fee, a mark-up on supplier services and 
revenue share on adjusted gross gaming revenue providing an upside potential for Aspire Global from each partnership. To limit 
the downside risk, Aspire Global has introduced a minimum fee requirement for the platform fee charged to its partners, where 
the revenue share is activated once this minimum fee has been exceeded.  
 
For the partner brands (B2B) segment, the four KPIs to keep track of are:  

 First time depositing players 

 Deposits 

 Net gaming revenue 

 Share of NGR & FTDs from top 5 B2B partners 

 

B2C-offering 
In addition to Aspire Global’s B2B service offering, the Company operates a business-to-consumer (B2C) business with several 
proprietary casino brands, such as Karamba and Hopa, based on the same operational setup and platform that is offered to the 
partner brands. 
 
For the partner brands (B2C) segment, the four KPIs to keep track of are:  

 First time depositing players 

 Deposits 

 Net gaming revenue 

 Marketing expense as a percentage of NGR  
 

Financial targets 

Revenue growth –  seeking to increase its revenue to EUR 120 million by 2020.  

EBITDA-margin –  seeking to achieve an average EBITDA margin of 15% over the medium term (2017–2020). 

Dividend policy – seeking to distribute annual dividend of at least 50% of the Company’s net profits after taxes.  

 

Nordics
38%

UK & Ireland
19%

Rest of 
Europe

34%

Rest of 
World

10%

B2BB2C

Revenues per geography, totaling 17.3 MEUR 

Revenues per segment, totaling 17.3 MEUR 



Operational highlights  

Aspire Global had continued growth during the second quarter; adding 60.3 thousand new users (FTDs) and two 
new partners as well as completing a comprehensive overhaul of Karamba.com and the migration of four existing 
casino brands to the Aspire Global platform. Both business segments had continued growth in deposits and 
revenues, especially the B2B-segment where previous year’s deals contributed significantly to growth and 
increase in profitability for the Company as a whole. The Company hold (Net gaming revenue (NGR)/deposits) 
was 51% during the second quarter, compared to 52% in 2016 and 52% during the first quarter. 

In April, the initial phase of our first acquisition, Minotauro Media, was successfully completed. The transaction was 
announced during the first quarter of 2017, when a 30% stake in Minotauro Media Limited was acquired and their 

brands were migrated to Aspire Global’s platform. If the brands meet the agreed business targets, Aspire Global 
will acquire the remaining part of the business and add it to the proprietary brands segment. By acquiring and 
migrating existing operators to Aspire Global’s platform, the Company hopes to achieve an increase in revenue, as 
well as cost reductions, scale benefits and cash flows which could support the financing acquisition of the remaining 
stake in partially acquired targets.  

In June, Aspire Global strengthened the partnership with NYX Gaming Group, signing a multi-year, multi-
jurisdiction agreement. The game aggregation platform, NYX OGS, was integrated with the Aspire Global’s 
platform enabling a world-class content portfolio of more than 1,000 games to .com, UK, and Danish players, with 
the first games already live. 
 
In August, after the quarter, Aspire Global, announced the launch of Captaincharity.com from the new casino 
brand Good Guys Media company. Captaincharity.com is to give away fully 50% of its net profits to a range of 
charities and environmental organizations and is guided by a fresh attitude towards responsible gambling based on 
total transparency. 
 
 

In order to strengthen the recognition and brand awareness among players, partners, investors and the sector in 
general, a listing of the Company share on NASDAQ First North Premier was completed in July, after the second 
quarter end. We were pleased to see such great interest in Aspire Global as an investment opportunity. The offering 
comprised up to 8,856,603 existing shares offered by the selling shareholders and up to 2,099,716 new Shares. To 
cover a possible over-allotment of shares Pareto Securities was granted an option, which was fully exercised, to 
purchase up to 1,641,977 additional shares from the selling shareholders. The Offering Price had been set to SEK 30 
per share, corresponding to a value of the Company’s shares of SEK 1,323 million. The offering was significantly over-
subscribed and trading commenced on Tuesday July 11th. 
 

  

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.karamba.com_&d=DwMF3g&c=pSq8F_IGrh1SrHjxQEIg-BVYp3j4NvEFixLzHJwZAIc&r=YoXNuVuhdjnN3QXFSN6VyHFFkMyCD_kT3iFKR8Tz-UY&m=PitlTyFUAer5zDnuwBaUslJZr5y6PPL-DDynAxfKpTc&s=qL84yPerGriiWw6v_9a0pCWtzH9ABNIFzgPLMpVuMCE&e=
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https://www.captaincharity.com/


Partners Brands (B2B) 

Aspire Global’s B2B services continued to grow in the second quarter of 2017, reaching EUR 8.9 million; a new 
record level. During the quarter, 59 partner brands operated on the Company platform not including ASG 
proprietary brands. Two new agreements were signed during the second quarter. 
 
During the second quarter four brands successfully migrated their operations to the ASG platform – a result of a 
tremendous team effort which already is starting to effect performance and revenues.  

 
B2B KPIs SECOND QUARTER (APR-JUN) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-JUN) FULL YEAR 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 

Net gaming revenue (NGR) MEUR 8.9 7.5 16.7 15.0 30.1 

First time depositing players (FTDs) K 37.3 23.9 65.5 50.7 97.8 

Deposits MEUR 17.8 14.1 32.7 27.8 56.3 

Transactions MEUR 303.4 263.8 566.3 521.7 1,046.0 

Active users 77.7 54.2 109.0 83.0 133.4 

Proprietary brands (B2C) 

Revenues for the B2C segment increased by 9% from previous year, amounting to EUR 8.4 million in the second 
quarter 2017. Marketing expense were in line with last year, totaling EUR 2.6 million in the second quarter 2017, 
representing 30% of B2C revenues (NGR). The segment continues to run a lean operation with high focus on cost 
effective performance marketing.  

During the second quarter, a comprehensive overhaul of Karamba.com was completed. Karamba is one of the 

leading proprietary casino brands and the goal was to deliver excellent HTML-based user experience, whilst 
maintaining the core youthful values of and uniquely cheeky appeal. Karamba now features improved display, 

superior navigation and a wealth of fresh promotions – including daily bonuses – as well as live chat, providing 
enhanced levels of customer support. Early indications are that Karamba’s fast-growing membership will be very 
pleased with the outcome. Players have been instantly impressed by the site’s clean, streamlined look and feel, as 
well as its flawless functionality. 

After the quarter the Company announced the upcoming launch of “Redeem the dream“;  Aspire Global’s first 
proprietary progressive jackpot slot game offering a choice of four live progressive jackpots and a range of special 
features. Adding a proprietary JP to the offering, with certifications for use in the UK, Denmark and .com markets, 
represents a major competitive advantage across the international network of partner operators. 

 
B2C KPIs SECOND QUARTER (APR-JUN) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-JUN) FULL YEAR 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2016 

Net gaming revenue (NGR) MEUR 8.4 7.7 16.7 15.6 31.0 

First time depositing players (FTDs) K 23.0 19.4 48.7 39.3 81.6 

Deposits MEUR 16.0 15.1 31.9 29.4 59.6 

Transactions MEUR 274.6 261.0 561.3 543.0 1,110.1 

Active users K 46.7 41.8 76.9 64.4 110.2 

Marketing expense as share of NGR % 30 42 34 41 37 
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Financial performance   

 

Revenue  

Second quarter (April-June) 2017 

The Company’s total revenue increased by 14% to EUR 17.3 million (15.2), of which the B2B-segment accounted 
for EUR 8.9 million (7.5), an increase of 19%, which was mainly driven by the higher number of partners and brands 
operating on our platform. The B2C-segment stood for EUR 8.4 million (7.7), an increase of 9% attributable 
primarily to the increase in number of FTDs.  

 

 Second quarter (April-June) Change 

 2017  2016 2017/2016 

  EUR '000 
% of total 
revenue   EUR '000 

% of total 
revenue % 

B2B (partner brands) 8,899 51  7,507 49 19 
B2C (proprietary brands) 8,428 49  7,706 51 9 

Total revenue 17,327 100   15,213 100 14 

 

Interim period (January-June) 2017 

The Company’s total revenue increased by 9% to EUR 33.4 million (30.6), of which the B2B-segment accounted for 
EUR 16.7 million (15.0), an increase of 12% which was mainly driven by the higher number of partners and brands 
operating on our platform. The B2C-segment stood for EUR 16.7 million (15.6), an increase of 7% attributable 
primarily to the increase in number of FTDs. 
 
 

 Interim period (January-June) Change 

 2017  2016 2017/2016 

  EUR '000 
% of total 
revenue   EUR '000 

% of total 
revenue % 

B2B (partner brands) 16,747 50  14,971 49 12 

B2C (proprietary brands) 16,669 50  15,618 51 7 

Total revenue 33,416 100   30,589 100 9 

 

 

Earnings 

Second quarter (April-June) 2017 

The Company’s distribution expenses increased by 8% to EUR 10.1 million (9.4), primarily due to higher royalty 
payments to partner casinos partially off-set by decrease in marketing expenses related to the Company’s 
proprietary brands. 
 
Gaming duties decreased by 3% to EUR 596 thousand (619). The decrease relates to different gaming tax rates in 
various jurisdictions. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by 21% to EUR 2.8 million (2.3), primarily driven by an increase in staff 
expenses, research and development services and employee stock option scheme. 
 
Amortization and depreciation increased by 53% to EUR 283 thousand (185), primarily driven by the increase in 
capitalized development costs and as a result increase in their amortization expenses. 
 



Interest income and foreign currency exchange differences with respect to funding to a related group decreased to 
EUR -306 thousand (819) , primarily driven by the exchange rate differences due to reduction of USD/EUR ratio. 
 
Net finance income and expenses increased to EUR 44 thousand (- 226), primarily driven by currency exchange 
rate differences. 
 
Income taxes increased by 40% to EUR 208 thousand (148), primarily driven by an increase in the taxable income. 
 
Net income before Company’s share in associated companies amounted to EUR 2.9 million (3.1).  
 
The Company share in associated companies totaled to EUR -120 thousand in the second quarter. Such share did 
not occur in the three-month period ended 30 June 2016.  
 
Net income and comprehensive income from continued operations totaled EUR 2.7 million (3.1). 
 

 

Interim period (January-June) 2017 

The Company’s distribution expenses increased by 7% to EUR 19.9 million (18.6), primarily driven by higher royalty 
payments to partner casinos partially off-set by decrease in marketing expenses related to the Company’s 
proprietary brands.  
 
Gaming duties decreased by 6% to EUR 1.3 million (1.4). The decrease relates to different gaming tax rates in 
various jurisdictions. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by 19% to EUR 5.4 million (4.6), primarily driven by an increase in staff 
expenses, research and development services and employee stock option scheme, those increases were partially 
offset by reduction in various other administrative expenses. 
 

Amortization and depreciation increased by 36% to EUR 535 thousand (392), primarily driven by the increase in 
capitalized development costs and as a result increase in their amortization expenses. 
 
The Company’s interest income and foreign currency exchange differences with respect to funding to a related 
group decreased to EUR 120 thousand (814), primarily driven by the exchange rate differences due to reduction of 
USD/EUR ratio. 
 
Net finance income and expenses decreased to EUR -109 thousand (- 90), was primarily driven by decrease in 
income on derivative financial assets and due to currency exchange rate differences. 

 
The Company’s income taxes increased by 6% to EUR 361 thousand (339) driven by an increase in the taxable 
income. 
 
Net income before Company’s share in associated companies amounted to EUR 5.4 million (5.6).  
 
The Company share in associated companies totaled to EUR -270 thousand in the interim period. Such share did 
not occur in the period ended 30 June 2016. 
 
Net income and comprehensive income from continued operations amounted to of EUR 5.1 million (5.6).  
 

 

  



Cash flow 

Second quarter (April-June) 2017 

Cash flow from operating activities decreased by 15% to EUR 5.0 million (5.9). The decrease was primarily driven 
by an increase restricted cash and trade receivables compared to previous year.  
 
Cash flow investing activities increased by 138%, to EUR 1.1 million (0.4), primarily driven by the completion of 
Company’s acquisition of a 30% stake in online casino operator Minotauro Media as well as a loan to associated 
company. 
 
Cash flow from financing activities increased to EUR 6.0 million (5.0), primarily driven by the higher dividend 
compared to previous year. 
 

Interim period (January-June) 2017 

Cash flow from operating activities increased by 34% to EUR 8.9 million (6.6). The increase was primarily driven by 
increase in trade and other payables during the period. 

 
Cash flow investing activities increased by 167% to EUR 2.9 million (1.1), primarily driven by investments and loans 
in associated companies. 
 
Cash flow from financing activities increased to EUR 12.1 million (11.5), primarily driven by the higher dividend 
compared to previous year. 
 
 

EUR '000 SECOND QUARTER (APR-JUN) INTERIM PERIOD (JAN-JUN) 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,988 5,829 8,899 6,594 

Net cash used in investing activities -1,062 -447 -2,904 -1,087 

Net cash used in financing activities -6,026 -5,023 -12,053 -11,546 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -2,100 359  -6,058 -6,039 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 8,302 7,294 12,260 13,692 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 6,202 7,653 6,202 7,653 

 
Financial position 
Aspire Global’s primary liquidity requirements consist of funding of the Company’s ongoing investments in the 
development and maintenance of its technical platform and service offering as well as funding of its net working 
capital. The Company’s primary source of liquidity is net cash generated from operating activities. 

On 11 July 2017, the Company completed an IPO on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm, Sweden. The Company 
registered 12,598,296 shares (including 1,641,977 over-allotment), of which 2,099,716 are newly issued shares and 
the remaining were sold by the existing shareholders, reflecting 29% of the Company shares (upon completion). The 
offering price was SEK30 (approximately €3.1 on 30 June 2017 exchange rate) and the Company raised gross 
proceeds of approximately SEK63 million (approximately €6.5 million based on 30 June 2017 exchange rate). The 
IPO proceeds are not included in the Company’s cash balance as at June 30, 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 



Share and ownership structure 
After the quarter, on July 11th, 2017, Aspire Global was listed for trading on the NASDAQ First North Premier in 
Stockholm, Sweden. The Offering comprised up to 8,856,603 existing Shares offered by the selling shareholders and 
up to 2,099,716 new Shares issued by the Company. To cover a possible over-allotment of shares Pareto Securities 
was granted an option, which was fully exercised, to purchase up to 1,641,977 additional shares from the selling 
shareholders. The Offering Price had been set to SEK 30 per share, corresponding to a value of the Company’s shares 
of SEK 1,323 million after the completion of the Offering. The offering was significantly over-subscribed and trading 
commenced on Tuesday July 11th. 

 

 
Other 
 
Related parties 

For related party transactions see note 8 in our Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 
30, 2017. 
 

Significant events during the quarter 

 In May 2017, Aspire Global, re-domiciled to Malta. On May 23th 2017, the Company completed a 4:1 share split 
of its share capital and issued 31,495,740 new ordinary shares. In addition, on June 9th 2017 the Company 
changed its name from Aspire Global Limited to Aspire Global Plc. 

 On May 18th 2017, the Company’s Board of directors declared a dividend of EUR 6 million (EUR 0.14 per share) 
which was paid during June 2017. 

 On June 21st 2017,  Carl Klingberg and Fredrik Burvall were elected as members of the board. In addition, Carl 
Klingberg was elected as the Chairman of the board.  

 

Employees 
 
Per August 30th, Aspire Global had 139 employees, of which 73 were women.  
 
Risks and uncertainties 
 
Aspire Global’s business and market are subject to certain risks which are completely or partly outside the control 
of the Company and which affect or could affect the Company’s operations, financial position and earnings.  
The Company operates in an environment which involves legal and regulatory risks and where individual countries 
and international organisations develop regulations which affect the Company’s operations. As the operations 
become subject to further regulations, it is likely that the Company will need to meet increased demands for 
compliance with laws and regulations and that it will face a higher tax burden. The Company continuously 
monitors the situation and adjusts its offering. 
 
For an in-depth description of the Company’s risks and other uncertainties kindly refer to the Company’s 
prospectus, presented in no particular order and without claim to be exhaustive, are the risks deemed to be 
material to Aspire Global’s future development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounting policies 
 
The interim condensed consolidated financial information ("Interim Financial Information") of the Group has been 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the 
EU ("IAS 34").  
 
The Interim Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted in the 
Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 ("Annual 
Financial Statements"), which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as 
adopted by the EU. This Interim Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial 
Statements and notes thereto issued on 23 May 2017.    
 
The Interim Financial Information is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts and does not contain all the 
information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted under International Financial 
Reporting Standards for annual financial statements. 
 
 

Financial Calendar 
 
Interim report for the third quarter 2017 (Q3)  November 20th 2017 
Full year report (Q4)     February 15th 2018   
Annual report 2017     April 2018 
Interim report for the first quarter (Q1) 2018  May 17th 2018 
 

 
For further information, please contact:  
Tsachi Maimon, CEO, tel:  +356-79777898 or email: tsachi@aspireglobal.com  

Motti Gil, CFO, tel: +972- 73 372 3154 or email: mottigi@aspireglobal.com  
 

 
INTERIM REPORT ASSURANCE  
 
This interim report has been subject to review by the Company’s auditors.  
 
The Board of Directors and the CEO assures that the interim report for the second quarter gives a fair overview of 
the Company’s operations, position and result of operations, and describes the significant risks and uncertainties 
facing the Company and the companies included in the Group. 
 
Stockholm, 30 August 2017 
 

Carl Klingberg, Chairman 
 

    
Fredrik Burball Barak Matalon Pinhas Zahavi Tsachi Maimon 
Board member 
 

Board member 
 

Board member 
 

CEO and Board member 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

  Six-month ended 30 June Three-month ended 30 June 

  2017 2016 2017 2016 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

 Note €000, except per share data 

Revenues (including EU VAT)  33,416 30,589 17,327 15,213 

EU VAT   (534) (401) (295) (167) 

Total revenues  32,882 30,188 17,032 15,046 

      
Distribution expenses  (19,907) (18,615) (10,069) (9,352) 
Gaming duties   (1,281) (1,364) (596) (619) 

Administrative expenses 4 (5,443) (4,568) (2,760) (2,280) 

  (26,631) (24,547) (13,425) (12,251) 

      
EBITDA  6,251 5,641 3,607 2,795 
      

Amortization and depreciation  (535) (392) (283) (185) 

Operating income  5,716 5,249 3,324 2,610 
      
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to funding 
to a related group 

 

120 814 (306) 819 
Finance income    57 28 86 25 

Finance expenses  (166) (118) (42) (251) 

Income before income taxes   5,727 5,973 3,062 3,203 

      

Income taxes   (361) (339) (208) (148) 

Net income before Company share in the 
results of associated companies 

 
5,366 5,634 2,854 3,055 

      
Company share in the results of associated 
companies 

 
(270) - (120) - 

Net income and comprehensive income from 
continuing operations 

 

5,096 5,634 2,734 3,055 
      

Profit on discontinued operations, net of tax 
 

10 1,309 2,074 224 860 

Net income and comprehensive income  6,405 7,708 2,958 3,915 

      
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income 
(loss) attributable to:  

 
    

Equity holders of the Company  6,410 7,707 2,954 3,912 

Non-controlling interests  (5) 1 4 3 

      
Earnings per share attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company (€)*: 

 
6     

      
Net income and comprehensive income      

Basic  0.15 0.18 0.07 0.09 

Diluted  0.15 0.18 0.07 0.09 

      
Net income and comprehensive income from 
continuing operations 

 
    

Basic  0.12 0.13 0.06 0.07 

Diluted  0.12 0.13 0.06 0.07 



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

 

As at  
30 June 2017 

As at  
31 December 2016 

 Unaudited Audited 

 €000 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  
  

Property and equipment   1,138 1,134 

Intangible assets   3,754 2,772 
Capital notes, loans and accrued interest due from a related group 8,617 14,152 

Investment in associated companies  1,493 380 

Deferred income taxes 45 31 

  15,047 18,469 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Trade receivables 5,580 5,066 

Other receivables 1,205 378 

Income taxes receivable 7,046 4,751 

Related group receivable 650 511 

Restricted cash 1,374 1,523 

Cash and cash equivalents 6,202 12,260 

 22,057 24,489    
 TOTAL ASSETS 37,104 42,958 
 

  
EQUITY   
 Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company   

 Share capital and premium 62 62 

 Share based payment reserve  1,569 1,333 

 Reserve with respect to funding transactions with  a related group (15,371) (9,716) 

 Retained earnings 29,752 35,342 

 16,012 27,021 

 Non-controlling interests (219) (214) 
   

TOTAL EQUITY 15,793 26,807 

   
 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

 Employee benefits   213 176 
 Loans with respect to leasehold improvements 517 566     

730 742 

 CURRENT LIABILITIES    

 Client liabilities  2,865 3,016 

 Trade and other payables 9,487 6,840 

 Income taxes payable 8,229 5,553 

  20,581 15,409 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 37,104 42,958 

 
  



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company, six-month period ended 30 June 2017 

 
 

Share 
capital 

and 
premium 

Share based 
payments 

reserve 

Reserve with 
respect to 

funding 
transactions 

with a related 
group 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total 
equity 

 Unaudited 

 €000 

Six-month period ended 
30 June 2017 

       

 
Balance as at 2017-01-01 
(Audited) 62 1,333 (9,716) 35,342 27,021 (214) 26,807 
 
Comprehensive income 
(loss) for the period - - - 6,410 6,410 (5) 6,405 
 
Dividend - - - (12,000) (12,000) - (12,000) 
 
Benefit to the Company 
equity holders with 
respect to funding 
transactions - - (5,655) - (5,655) - (5,655) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 236 - - 236 - 236 
 
Balance as at 2017-06-30 62 1,569 (15,371) 29,752 16,012 (219) 15,793 
        

 
Six-month period ended 
2016-06-30 

       

 
Balance as at 2016-01-01 
(Audited) 62 1,252 (9,716) 25,197 16,795 (213) 16,582 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 7,707 7,707 1 7,708 
 
Dividend - - - (5,000) (5,000) - (5,000) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 49 - - 49 - 49 
 
Balance as at 2016-06-30  62 1,301 (9,716) 27,904 19,551 (212) 19,339 

 
  



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company, three-month period ended 30 June 2017 

 
 

Share 
capital 

and 
premium 

Share based 
payments 

reserve 

Reserve with 
respect to 

funding 
transactions 

with a related 
group 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
attributable to 
the owners of 
the Company 

Non-
controlling 
interests 

Total 
equity 

 Unaudited 

 €000 

Three-month period 
ended 30 June 2017 

       

 
Balance as at 2017-04-01 
(Audited) 62 1,535 (9,716) 32,798 24,679 (223) 24,456 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 2,954 2,954 4 2,958 
 
Dividend - - - (6,000) (6,000) - (6,000) 
 
Benefit to the Company 
equity holders with 
respect to funding 
transactions - - (5,655) - (5,655) - (5,655) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 34 - - 34 - 34 
 
Balance as at 2017-06-30 62 1,569 (15,371) 29,752 16,012 (219) 15,793 
        

 
Three-month period 
ended 2016-06-30 

       

 
Balance as at 2016-04-01 
(Audited) 62 1,285 (9,716) 28,992 20,623 (215) 20,408 
 
Comprehensive income 
for the period - - - 3,912 3,912 3 3,915 
 
Dividend - - - (5,000) (5,000) - (5,000) 
 
Employee stock option 
scheme - 16 - - 16 - 16 
 
Balance as at 2016-06-30  62 1,301 (9,716) 27,904 19,551 (212) 19,339 

 
  



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

 
 

Six-month period  
ended 30 June 

Three-month period  
ended 30 June 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

                Unaudited              Unaudited 

 €000 

Cash flows from operating activities     
Income before income taxes 5,727 5,973 3,062 3,203 
Adjustments for:     
Amortization and depreciation 535 392 283 185 
Employee stock option scheme expenses  236 49 34 16 
Interest income and foreign currency exchange differences 
with respect to funding to a related group (120) (814) 306 (819) 
Profit on discontinued operations, net of tax (see Note 10) 1,309 2,074 224 860 
     
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables  (514) 481 78 1,778 
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash 149 (565) 94 825 
Decrease (increase) in other receivables  (827) 148 (588) (163) 
Increase in a related group receivable (139) (679) (244) (75) 
Increase in income taxes receivable, net of income taxes 
payable 36 62 2 61 
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables  2,647 (23) 1,897 286 
Increase (decrease) in loans with respect to leasehold 
improvements 4 (10) (24) (2) 
Decrease in client liabilities (151) (434) (124) (292) 
Increase in employee benefits 37 22 6 5 

 8,929 6,676 5,006 5,868 
     
Income taxes paid, net (30) (82) (18) (39) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 8,899 6,594 4,988 5,829 

     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Purchase of property and equipment (152) (58) (123) (5) 
Investment in intangible assets (1,369) (1,029) (384) (442) 
Investment in and loan to associated companies (1,383) - (555) - 

 
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,904) (1,087) (1,062) (447) 

     
Cash flows from financing activities     
Repayment of loans with respect to leasehold improvements (53) (46) (26) (23) 
Dividends payments to equity holders of the Company (12,000) (11,500) (6,000) (5,000) 

     
Net cash used in financing activities (12,053) (11,546) (6,026) (5,023) 
     
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (6,058) (6,039) (2,100) 359 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  12,260 13,692 8,302 7,294 

     
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6,202 7,653 6,202 7,653 

  



Notes to the financial statement 
 
NOTE 1 – GENERAL 
Aspire Global plc (the “Company”) was incorporated in Gibraltar on 17 December 2003. On 9 May 2017, the Company re-
domiciled to Malta. On 23 May 2017, the Company completed a 4:1 share split of its share capital and issued 31,495,740 new 
ordinary shares. On 9 June 2017, the Company changed its name from Aspire Global Limited to Aspire Global plc.  
 
On 11 July 2017, the Company completed an IPO on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm, Sweden, under the ticker ”ASPIRE”, 
pursuant to a prospectus published on 26 June 2017:  
 

A. The Company registered 12,598,296 shares (including 1,641,977 over-allotment), of which 2,099,716 are newly issued 
shares and the remaining were sold by the existing shareholders, reflecting 29% of the Company shares (upon 
completion). The offering price was SEK30 (approximately €3.1 on 30 June 2017 exchange rate) and the Company raised 
gross proceeds of approximately SEK63 million (approximately €6.5 million based on 30 June 2017 exchange rate). 
 

B. The Company capitalized €607 thousand of issuance cost comprising of legal and professional service fees as at 
30 June 2017, within other receivables as part on the Group’s current assets, such amount increased to 
approximately €1,300 thousand as at the completion date and will be recorded as an offset against the raised 
gross proceeds, within the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity in the third quarter of 2017. 

  
The Company together with its subsidiaries (the "Group") is a top platform provider which offers a total “all-in-one” solution for 
online gaming operators. The Group provides an advanced solution combining a robust platform, interactive games, and a set of 
comprehensive operational services. Gaming operators, affiliates and media companies benefit from flexible cross-platform 
solutions that include fully managed operations and customized integrations of a vast games offering. 
  
NOTE 2 – BASIS FOR PREPARATION  
The interim condensed consolidated financial information ("Interim Financial Information") of the Group has been prepared in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the EU ("IAS 34").  
 
The Interim Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies adopted in the Group’s audited 
consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 ("Annual Financial Statements"), which are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. This Interim Financial Information 
should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements and notes thereto issued on 23 May 2017.    
 
The Interim Financial Information is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts and does not contain all the information 
and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted under International Financial Reporting Standards for annual 
financial statements. 
  



NOTE 3 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 
Segmental results are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to management. The operating 
segments identified are: B2B (Business to Business) and B2C (Business to Customer). Management assesses the performance of 
operating segments based on revenues and segment results. Segment results contain revenues net of royalties and acquisitions 
expenses for the B2B and B2C segments, respectively. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 Six-month period ended 30 June 2017 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 16,747  16,669  33,416 

EU VAT (37)  (497)  (534) 

Total revenues 16,710  16,172  32,882 

Segment results  4,507  7,374  11,881 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (5,630) 

EBITDA     6,251 
Amortization and depreciation    

 
(535) 

Operating income     5,716 
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group    

 

120 

Finance income       57 

Finance expenses     (166) 

Income before income taxes     5,727 

 Six-month period ended 30 June 2016 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 14,971  15,618  30,589 

EU VAT (129)  (272)  (401) 

Total revenues 14,842  15,346  30,188 

Segment results  4,363  6,022  10,385 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (4,744) 

EBITDA     5,641 
Amortization and depreciation    

 
(392) 

Operating income     5,249 
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group    

 

814 

Finance income       28 

Finance expenses     (118) 

Income before income taxes     5,973 



NOTE 3 – SEGMENT INFORMATION, CONT. 

  

 
 Three-month period ended 30 June 2017 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 8,899  8,428  17,327 

EU VAT (25)  (270)  (295) 

Total revenues 8,874  8,158  17,032 

Segment results  2,361  4,096  6,457 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (2,850) 

EBITDA     3,607 
Amortization and depreciation     (283) 

Operating income     3,324 
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group     (306) 

Finance income       86 

Finance expenses     (42) 

Income before income taxes     3,062 

 
 Three-month period ended 30 June 2016 

 B2B  B2C  Total 

 Unaudited 

 €000  

Revenues (including EU VAT) 7,507  7,706  15,213 

EU VAT (29)  (138)  (167) 

Total revenues 7,478  7,568  15,046 

Segment results  2,252  2,910  5,162 

      

Unallocated expenses:      

Operating expenses      (2,367) 

EBITDA     2,795 
Amortization and depreciation     (185) 

Operating income     2,610 
Interest income and foreign currency 
exchange differences with respect to 
funding to a related group     819 

Finance income       25 

Finance expenses     (251) 

Income before income taxes     3,203 



NOTE 4 – ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 Six-month period  
ended 30 June 

Three-month period  
ended 30 June 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000 

     
Staff expenses 3,542 3,095 1,778 1,518 
Employee stock option scheme expenses  

236 
 

49 34 16 
Legal and accounting  297 189 177 83 
Rent and maintenance 355 299 196 149 
Research and development services from a related 
group  

 
363 

 
218 221 116 

Professional services 174 151 87 78 
Other 476 567 267 320 

 5,443 4,568 2,760 2,280 
     

 

NOTE 5 – STAFF COSTS AND BENEFITS  
A. On 28 February 2017, the Company granted to certain employees 66,000 options (to be exercised to 264,000 shares 

post 4:1 share split) to purchase its shares, which will be exercisable upon a Merger and Acquisition transaction or an 
Initial public Offering (“IPO”) (regardless of whether vesting periods have been met). Such options became exercisable 
on 11 July 2017, see Note 1 above. 

 
B. The Group recorded €236 thousand and €34 thousand employee stock option scheme expenses during the six and 

three-month periods ended 30 June 2017, respectively. The employee stock option scheme expenses for the six-month 
period ended 30 June 2017 was comprised of €54 thousand relating to options granted during the period. The fair value 
of those granted options was calculated based on the Black-Scholes model, utilizing the following assumptions: Stock 
price €3.36, Expected term 5.5-6.5 years, Volatility 45%, Dividend yield 17% and risk free rate (0.5%). The remainder 
€168 thousand relate to options granted in prior years of which the exercisability conditions have been met in the 
current period. The fair value of those granted options was calculated based on the Black-Scholes model, utilizing the 
following assumptions: Stock price €0.91-€ 59.1  Expected term 5.5-6.5 years, Volatility 47%-50%, Dividend yield 17% 
and risk free rate (0.1%)-1.6%. 

C. The Group recorded €49 thousand and €16 thousand employee stock option scheme expenses during the six and three-
month periods ended 30 June 2016, respectively which were calculated based on the Black-Scholes model, utilizing the 
following assumptions: Stock price €1.31- €1.57 Expected term 5.5-6.5 years, Volatility 47%-50%, Dividend yield 17% 
and risk free rate (0.1%)-0.4%. 

D. On 29 August 2017, the Company granted to certain employees 126,500 options to purchase its shares. The options were 

granted under the Company’s share option plan 2017-2022, which was approved by in the shareholders’ meeting dated 

21 June 2017, as presented in the prospectus. 

 

  



NOTE 6 – EARNINGS PER SHARE  

 Six-month period  
ended 30 June 

Three-month period  
ended 30 June 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data and number of shares 

Basic and Diluted earnings per share:     
Net income and comprehensive income 
attributable to the equity holders of the Company 6,410 7,707 2,954 3,912 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
issued 41,994,320 41,994,320 41,994,320 41,994,320 

Dilutive effect of share options 1,959,208 875,155 2,032,951 875,155 

Weighted average number of dilutive ordinary 
shares 43,953,528 42,869,475 44,027,271 42,869,475 

     
Basic earnings per share (€) 0.15 0.18 0.07 0.09 

Diluted earnings per share (€) 0.15 0.18 0.07 0.09 
     

 

 Six-month period  
ended 30 June 

Three-month period  
ended 30 June 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data and number of shares 

Basic and Diluted earnings per share:     
Net income and comprehensive income from 
continuing operations attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company 5,101 5,633 2,730 3,052 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
issued 41,994,320 41,994,320 41,994,320 41,994,320 

Dilutive effect of share options 1,959,208 875,155 2,032,951 875,155 

Weighted average number of dilutive ordinary 
shares 43,953,528 42,869,475 44,027,271 42,869,475 

     
Basic earnings per share (€) 0.12 0.13 0.06 0.07 

Diluted earnings per share (€) 0.12 0.13 0.06 0.07 
     

 

NOTE 7 – DIVIDENDS 
On 28 December 2015, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend in the amount of €6.5 million to the Company 
shareholders. The dividend was paid in January 2016. 
 
On 6 April 2016, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend in the amount of €5 million to the Company shareholders. 
The dividend was paid in April and May, 2016. 
 
On 23 January 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend in the amount of €6 million to the Company 
shareholders. The dividend was paid in February 2017. 
 
On 18 May 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend in the amount of €6 million to the Company shareholders. 
The dividend was paid in June 2017. 

  



NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTIES  
A. Barak Matalon, Pinhas Zahavi, Eli Azur and Aharon Aran are the Principal Shareholders of the Group. During the periods 

covered by these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Principal Shareholders, and corporate entities 
controlled by the Principal Shareholders, did not receive any remuneration in the form of salary, bonuses or consulting fees 
except for one of them who is also an executive who has been engaged as a consultant. The consulting fees for the six and 
three-month periods ended 30 June 2017 amounted to €69 thousand and €34 thousand, respectively and for the six and 
three-month periods ended 30 June 2016 amounted to €63 thousand and €32 thousand, respectively. 

 
B. On 30 April 2014 ("Effective Date"), the Group transferred to a related group certain intangible assets, valued at €6,130 

thousand which was estimated during 2015 based on a valuation performed by a reputable appraiser. The consideration 
was determined on 24 April 2015 by way of 5 year (counted effectively from the Effective Date) two capital notes linked to 
the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar and bearing an annual interest of 1% to be paid quarterly, commencing as at the second 
anniversary of the Effective Date. The terms of the capital notes were below fair market value for such a financial asset. 
Therefore the €3,916 thousand difference between the discounted cash flow to be generated from the capital notes based 
on a market annual interest rate of 20% ("Market Interest Rate"), determined by a valuation performed by a reputable 
appraiser to be €3,945 thousand ("Fair Value of the Capital Notes"), and their face value, was recorded directly into the 
statement of changes in equity in 2015 under "Reserve with respect to funding transactions with a related group" as "Benefit 
to the Company equity holders with respect to funding transaction". Since that date, interest income has been recorded 
based on the Market Interest Rate on the Fair Value of the Capital Notes.  

 
Additionally, during the first 7 months of 2015 and the year 2014, the Group granted the related group on demand funding 
with no specified terms, aggregated to €7,997 thousand and €3,968 thousand, respectively. 
 
On 24 April 2015, it was agreed that the above mentioned outstanding amounts as at that date and any further funding, 
would be repaid back to the Group in 2019 linked to the US dollar and would bear 1% annual interest to be paid then, 
which was below market terms for such financial assets. Therefore the difference of €5,800 thousand between the 
discounted cash flows to be generated from the loans based on the Market Annual Interest amounting to €6,431 thousand 
in 2015 ("Fair Value of the Loans"), and their face value, were recorded directly into the statement of changes in equity 
under "Reserve with respect to funding transactions with a related group" as "Benefit to the Company equity holders with 
respect to funding transaction". Since that date, interest income has been recorded based on the Market Interest Rate on 
the Fair Value of the Loans.  

 
On 18 May 2017, an agreement was reached between the Company and the related group, pursuant to which, the 
payment terms were changed such that the outstanding amounts mentioned above will be repaid in 2018 or 2020 in the 
case of the exercise of call option by a shareholder of the related group and if not, in 2022. The new terms are below 
market terms for such financial assets, therefore the difference of €5,655 thousand of the discounted cash flows to be 
generated from the outstanding amounts based on the Market Annual Interest amounting to €8,651 thousand ("Fair Value 
of the Outstanding Amounts"), and their face value were recorded in the six and three-month periods ended 30 June 2017 
directly into the statement of changes in equity under "Reserve with respect to funding transactions with a related group" 
as "Benefit to the Company equity holders with respect to funding transaction". From that date, an interest income should 
be recorded based on the Market Interest Rate on the Fair Value of the Outstanding Amounts. 

 
C. Other transactions: 

During the six and three-month periods ended 30 June 2017, the Group consumed development services from a related 
group aggregated to €1,237 thousand and €383 thousand, respectively which were capitalized as an intangible asset. 
Additionally, the Group consumed research and development services from the related group aggregated to €363 thousand 
and €221 thousand, respectively which were recorded as research and development services from a related group within 
administrative expenses. Furthermore, the Group was entitled to a reimbursement of certain administrative expenses 
aggregated to €165 thousand and €86 thousand, respectively and of rent and related expense aggregated to €670 thousand 
and €319 thousand, respectively, those reimbursements were recorded as a deduction of the staff expenses and rent and 
maintenance within administrative expenses, respectively. 

 
During the six and three-month periods ended 30 June 2016, the Group consumed development services from a related 
group aggregated to €856 thousand and €442 thousand, respectively which were capitalized as an intangible asset. 
Additionally, the Group consumed research and development services from the related group aggregated to €218 
thousand and €116 thousand, respectively which were recorded as research and development services from a related 
group within administrative expenses. Furthermore, the Group was entitled to a reimbursement of certain administrative 
expenses aggregated to €148 thousand and €91 thousand, respectively and of rent and related expense aggregated to 
€617 thousand and €315 thousand, respectively, those reimbursements were recorded as a deduction of the staff 
expenses and rent and maintenance within administrative expenses, respectively. 
 



NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER  
A. In February 2017, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary (the “Acquirer”), acquired 30% of the shares of 

Minotauro Media Limited (“MML”) for a total consideration of €1,183 thousand, of which €828 thousand and €355 thousand 
were paid on 3 February 2017 and 30 June 2017, respectively. MML is engaged in the business of marketing and promoting 
online gaming services via its domain names. The Acquirer was granted a call option for the remaining 70% of MML and the 
seller  was granted a put option, exercisable from August 2018 to June 2021, based on a multiple of 6 times the exit EBITDA 
of MML capped at €12.6 million, as described in the shareholders' agreement. Such options are considered financial derivative 
instruments and are measured and presented at fair value, based on a valuation which considered as level 3 category of the 
fair valuation hierarchy conducted by a reputable appraiser pursuant to which, the call and put options were valued as €371 
thousand and €33 thousand, respectively as at the transaction date and as at 30 June 2017 and included as part of the 
Investment in associated companies in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The allocated cost to the acquired 

shares was valued at €845 thousand by the reputable appraiser. 
B. On 8 May 2017, the Israeli subsidiary entered into a lease agreement for an office space. The agreement will commence in 

September 2017 for a period of sixty months with a sixty months renewal option. The annual lease payment and related 
expenses is approximately €430 thousand and is linked to the Israeli consumer price index ("ICPI"), such annual payment 
should increase by 5% during the option period. 

C. On 17 May 2017, Neolotto Limited, an associated company (“Neolotto”) raised €300 thousand one year loans from its 
shareholders; of which the Company lent €200 thousand and the remainder by another shareholder. Such loans shall bear 
an interest at a rate of 6% per annum. The loans and the interest shall be repaid early on an Initial Public Offering or Merger 
and Acquisition transactions as defined in the agreement. The Group recorded the €200 thousand loan within the Investment 
in associated companies as part of the non-current assets as it does not believe it will be repaid within a year, but on a later 
date. On 31 July 2017, the Company lent additional €250 thousand under the same terms above. On 30 August 2017, in 
order to pursue business opportunities, a convertible loan agreement (“CLA”) was signed between the Company and another 
shareholder (the “Lenders”) and NeoLotto, accordingly, the Lenders will lend NeoLotto € 2,250 thousand each (total loan 
amount of €4,500 thousand) according to payment schedule described in the CLA. The loan amount, together with the 
previous loan amounts described above and accrued interest, will be repaid by December 31, 2018. The loans bear interest 
rate of 6% per annum and shall be converted to ordinary shares of NeoLotto in accordance with the provisions of the CLA 
and at the discretion of the Lenders. 

D. During 2013, Aspire Global International Limited, a subsidiary, was issued a fine in the amount of €300 thousand by certain 
European Court for the 11 Section due to alleged violation of Act 2010-476. The subsidiary appealed the ruling, and a hearing 
of its appeal was held before the appellate court on 13 January 2017, acquitting the subsidiary. The ruling was subject to 
appeal for a 10 day period and no appeal was filed and therefore the acquittal became final and irrevocable. As a result, 
during the three-month period ended 31 March 2017 the Group reversed the €300 thousand accrual recorded in 2013. In 
addition, due to the change in the regulatory environment in connection with the Group’s business in the certain European 
country, the Group decided to cease its operations there commencing May 2017, see also Note 10 for additional information. 

NOTE 10 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
Commencing May 2017 the Group ceased its operations in a European country due to a change in the regulatory environment as 
it affected the Group’s business there. As a result, the Group presented the results of its operations there as a “Profit on 
discontinued operations, net of tax” within the “Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income”. The 
profit on discontinued operations, net of tax approximates the net cash generated from operating activities and there were no 
cash flows from investing or financing relating to the discontinued operations. 

 Six-month period ended 30 June Three-month period ended 30 June 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 

 Unaudited Unaudited 

 €000, except per share data 

Revenues 1,567 3,117 305 1,394 
Distribution expenses (394) (769) (47) (406) 

Administrative (income) expenses 205 (165) (22) (83) 

 (189) (934) (69) (489) 
EBITDA and income before income taxes 1,378 2,183 236 905 

Income taxes (69) (109) (12) (45) 

Net income and comprehensive income 1,309 2,074 224 860 

Earnings per share attributable to the equity 
holders of the Company (€):     

Basic 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 

Diluted 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 

https://www.google.co.il/search?rlz=1C1LENP_enUS642US642&q=define+initial+public+offering&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwjQwu-96PvTAhWKYlAKHcp9B-8QgCsIKDAA


Report on review of the interim financial information 
 
To the Shareholders of Aspire Global plc  
 
Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of Aspire Global plc and its subsidiaries (hereinafter - “the Group”) 
comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017, and the related interim 
condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six and three-month 
periods ended 30 June 2017 and 2016. The Board of Directors and Management are responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by the EU 
("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review. 
 
Scope of Review 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Conclusion 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial 
information does not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017, and of its 
financial performance and its cash flows for the six and three-month periods ended 30 June 2017 and 2016, in accordance with 
IAS 34. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
Without qualifying our conclusion above, we draw attention to Note 1 and Note 10 to the financial interim information with 
respect to the completion of the Company’s IPO on Nasdaq First North Premier in Stockholm, Sweden and with respect to the 
discontinued operations in a European country, due to a change in the regulatory environment which were presented as such in 
the financial information, respectively.  
 
30 August 2017 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Definitions 
 
Aspire Global’s definitions of a number of performance measures presented in the interim report are presented 
below. 
 

Name Definition 

Gross Gaming Revenue (GGR) Gross Gaming Revenue is calculated by subtracting prizes from 

total bets placed.  

 

Net Gaming Revenue Net Gaming Revenue is calculated by subtracting prizes and 

bonuses paid out from total amounts of bets placed. 

 

Adjusted revenue Revenues adjusted for operations which have been 

discontinued during 2017. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA adjusted for operations which have been discontinued 

during 2017. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA margin Adjusted EBITDA divided by adjusted revenue. 

 

Revenue and adjusted revenue growth Calculated by dividing the revenue for a specific period by the 

revenue of the corresponding period in the previous year. 

 

EBITDA Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation. 

 

EBITDA margin EBITDA divided by net revenue. 

 

 

 

  



 


